# Consider approval of MOU for All Stars July 15,2024

1. Background:

This agreement between the Greater San Antonio After-School All-Stars, a nonprofit organization and After-School All-Stars Uvalde, joined with the National After-School All-Stars, and the Uvalde Consolidated Independent School District acting by and through its Superintendent and approved by its School District's Board of Trustees.

# 2. Process:

The After School Program shall provide the following for up to 100 students:

1. Homework and tutorial assistance

2. Enrichment activities such as Creative Engineering, Legos, Chess, Fun Math, Robotics, Fun Science, Agriculture, Karate, Dancing, Swimming, Theatre, CPR, Healthy Cooking, Becoming an Author, and Etiquette 101

- 3. Distribution of a free snack or dinner provided by the District; and
- 4. A safe and conducive place for children to socialize and interact

5. Additional activities may be added throughout the year to enhance the benefits

to the children and enrich their educational participation

6. Instruction on the skills of lifetime recreational activities for leisure time enjoyment

Participation in the After School Program will be for100 students not to exceed 150 students, attending District elementary schools. Currently we are serving Dalton Elementary Grades K-2, Uvalde Elementary at Flores, Grades 3-5, and Uvalde Dual Language Academy, Grades K-6. We will also serve any school with students requesting after-school services.

# 3. <u>Fiscal Impact:</u> No Fiscal Impact.

4. <u>Recommendation:</u>

Approve the partnership between UCISD and After-School All-Stars Program Services.

5. <u>Required:</u>

6. <u>Contact Person</u>: Amy Graeber

# Memorandum of Understanding After-School All-Stars Program Services to Uvalde Consolidated Independent School District

# STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF UVALDE

# AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM AGREEMENT

This agreement ("Agreement") is entered into by and between the Greater San Antonio After-School All-Stars, a nonprofit organization authorized to do business in Texas ("All-Stars"), and After-School All-Stars Uvalde, joined with the National After-School All-Stars, and the Uvalde Consolidated Independent School District ("District"), of the state of Texas, acting by and through its Superintendent and approved by its School District's Board of Trustees.

WHEREAS, both parties desire to enter into this agreement in the best interest of the UCISD students to be served; and

**WHEREAS**, the District owns various educational facilities that are available for use for approved activities during after school hours ("Facilities"); and

WHEREAS, the All-Stars wishes to provide enrichment, recreational, and educational opportunities for children of the community ("After School Program" or "Program"); and

WHEREAS, the parties to this Agreement enter into a mutually satisfactory and cooperative relationship that will benefit the citizens of Uvalde and the students and employees of the District; and

WHEREAS, All-Stars and District have come to an agreement regarding mutually advantageous terms for making use of District's Facilities for the After School Program, and both desire that such agreement be memorialized herein;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

# Term

This agreement shall commence on August 1, 2024 ("Effective Date") and continues through July 31, 2025 ("Completion Date"), unless earlier terminated by either party in accordance with this Agreement. Either party may give the other party notice of termination of this Agreement and cause termination to become effective on the 30<sup>th</sup> day following receipt of such notice.

District may also terminate this agreement for good cause without the necessity of a 30-day notice, as reasonably determined by the District's Superintendent, good cause being the failure of All-Stars to meet, in the opinion of the Superintendent, the requirements of the terms and

total of 36 weeks of instruction during the fall, spring, and summer following the same service schedule as the UCISD ACE Program. Said program can be expanded as needed by the District and After School All Stars for not only elementary, but Junior High and High Schools as requested and agreed upon.

# **Program Operation**

All-Stars shall not violate any federal, state, and/or local law, rule or regulation as may be applicable to it in the administration of the Program services.

# **Program Staff – Funding and Control**

All-Stars shall provide, oversee, administer, and carry out all activities and services in a manner satisfactory to District and in compliance with District's Scope of Work requirement with the Uvalde Consolidated Independent School District.

Each Program site shall have All-Stars staff persons to maintain the ratio of participants (1 to 20) in order to ensure the safety and well-being of all Program Participants. A minimum of two All-Stars staff persons shall be on duty at all times.

All-Stars, through its Site Coordinator for the Program site, shall monitor daily attendance. and recommend changes to the staffing in accordance with the required ratio.

All-Stars shall attempt to recruit its Program staff from a pool of retired teachers and may request a recommendation from District's school Principals for Program staff members at each site. In the event that staffing requirements exceed the number of retired teachers and District employees willing to participate in the Program as employees of All-Stars, District parents or District community members, college students and/or non-District enrichment specialists may be recruited and selected by All-Stars.

All-Stars acknowledges and agrees that All-Stars employees will be encouraged to receive First Aid and CPR training In addition, all All-Stars employees shall receive training in sexual harassment awareness and reporting suspected child abuse and neglect as required by law.

All persons providing Program services under this Agreement must be free of non-Program related duties during After School Program hours of operation. All persons providing Program services shall be under the direct supervision of All-Stars' After School Program Staff (Supervisors) during the After School Program hours of operation.

All Stars, through its Site Coordinator for the program site, shall monitor and follow the campus safety and security policies and procedures, as reflected by a written protocol for all doors, outside gates, visitors, classrooms on campus provided by the campus principal.

All Stars, through its Site Coordinator for the program site, shall monitor and follow the campus communication policies and procedures, as reflected by checking out a walkie talkie daily from the front school office.

Rosters, room numbers, schedules need to be shared with all admin and secretary staff.

# **Entire Agreement**

This Agreement, in writing, constitutes the entire agreement, with any other written or parole agreement with either party being expressly waved by them.

APPROVED and executed in duplicate originals by the parties on the dates herein below shown.

Greater San Antonio After-School All-Stars National After-School All-Stars	Uvalde Consolidated Independent School District
By:	By:
Patricia Karam Ph.D., Executive Director GSAA	By: ASAS Ashley Chohlis, Superintendent UCISD
Date:	Date:
By: Andrea Bazan, National President ASAS	Ву:
Andrea Bazan, National President ASAS Trustees	President, UCISD School Board of
Date:	Uvalde Good Eggs Enterprises, Inc All Stars Uvalde
By:	By:
Jane H. Macon, Chair, GSAASAS	Jan Elliot, President
Date:	Date:
	By: Linda Ramon, Treasurer
	Date: